An Equal Opportunity Employer



STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

July 12, 1985

Mr. Robert Hillman, Sr. Spring Grove City Clerk Spring Grove City Hall Spring Grove, Minnesota 55974

Docket Number A-4079

Ordinance Number 92

City of Spring Grove

Dear Mr. Hillman:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State, and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

×65)

MUNICIPAL BOARD

aluna

Patricia D. Lundy Assistant Director

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED SEP -9 1986

fran anderson show

Secretary of State 336897

Phone: (612) 296-2428

PDL:sg

cc: Houston County Auditor Spring Grove Township Clerk Joseph L. Hammell, Attorney at Law Secretary of State

Ordinance No. 92

An ordinance annexing certain territory to the City of Spring Grove. The City Council of the City of Spring Grove ordains:

That Whereas, a petition has been duly filed with the City Clerk requesting the annexation to the City of Spring Grove of certain territory therein and hereinafter described, and whereas a hearing has been held on the 2nd day of January, A. D. 1985, at 7:30 P. M. in the City Hall in the City of Spring Grove, to consider the proposed annexation and any arguments for and against the same, and whereas the council has found that the petition was in proper form and duly signed by a majority of the owners of the land described, and that 30 days' posted notice of the said hearing was given as provided by law.

And Whereas, the council at said hearing has found that the land described herein and in said petition is so conditioned as properly to be subjected to City government, and has determined that the annexation will be to the best interests of the City and of the territory affected,

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Spring Grove, Houston County, Minnesota, does hereby ordain and declare annexed to said City of Spring Grove, the following described territory:

Commencing at the Southwest corner of Lot 58 in Second Church Addition to Spring Grove according to the recorded plat thereof on file and of record in the office of the County Recorder in and for Houston County, Minnesota, thence East 485 feet to the Southeast corner of said Lot 58, thence North along the East line of said Lot 58 a distance of 75 feet, thence East to the West line of Lot 65 of Second Church Addition, thence continue East a distance of 190 feet, thence South a distance of 75 feet, thence South 28 degrees 30' East a distance of 54 feet, thence West a distance of 20 feet to the Northeast corner of Lot 11 of Second Church Addition, thence West along the Southerly boundary line of Nelson Street to the point of beginning.

Passed by the Council this 2nd day of January, A. D. 1985.

Everett Hagen, Mayor

Robert Hillman, Clerk.

STATE OF MINNESOTA SIATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE SEP -9 1986 Joen Condenens Showe Secretary of State 36897

23

.

1

ľ.